MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

Chapter 16

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Oxford County to Emile Pellerin of Rumford.

State tax assessor authorized to convey land. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Emile Pellerin, of Rumford, whatever interest the state has in the H. H. Hutchins lot, bounded N. by Rumford; E. by W. E. Bean; S. and W. by Asa Sessions; in Milton Township, Oxford county, containing 100 acres, more or less, for the sum of \$46.57.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 17

RESOLVE, Transferring Supervision and Control of Certain Interest of the State in Lands in the Unorganized Territory from the State Tax Assessor to the Forest Commissioner.

State tax assessor authorized to convey land. Resolved: That supervision and control of the interest of the state in the following described properties be, and hereby is, transferred from the state tax assessor to the forest commissioner:

9, R. 5, W. E. L. S., Aroostook county

S. part section 31, according to plan by Daniel Barker in 1864, containing 382 acres, more or less.

6, N. D., Washington county

Hardwood island, in Grand lake, in N. part of said township, according to plan by H. R. Taylor, containing 50 acres, more or less.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 18

RESOLVE, Relating to Transfer of Certain Records to State Employees'
Retirement System.

Delivery of records. Resolved: That the commissioner of education and the teachers' retirement board whose functions, powers and duties relating to teachers' pensions and retirement benefits were assigned and

transferred to the "State Employees' Retirement System of the State of Maine" be, and hereby are, directed to transfer and deliver to the latter all records, files and property of every description connected with the functions, powers and duties transferred to the "State Employees' Retirement System of the State of Maine" within its jurisdiction and control; and be it further

Resolved: That the trustees of the "State Employees' Retirement System of the State of Maine" be, and hereby are, authorized to take possession of such records, files and property.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 19

RESOLVE, Closing Kennebago Stream to All Fishing.

Kennebago stream; closed to all fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Kennebago stream, in Township 3, Range 4, from the bridge at the foot of Big Kennebago lake to the first power dam, to all fishing.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 20

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Morancy Pond, in the County of Hancock.

Regulating fishing in Morancy pond in the county of Hancock. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Morancy pond in the town of Sullivan, in the county of Hancock, to fishing through the ice for pickerel, hornpout, white perch, yellow perch, eels, cusk, chubs and smelts from the time ice forms in the fall until it goes out in the spring and for all fish except bass during February, March and April.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 21

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys to Maintain Present Salary Scale for State Employees.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, because of the continued high cost of living, salaries of state employees must be maintained at the present level; and